## VILLAGE OF GIFFORD

## ORDINANCE NUMBER 276

The VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, Illinois, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes Chapter 65, Section 5/3.1-30-21 ordains to adopt hiring standards for part-time police officers.

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Champaign, Illinois, as follows:

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted a revision to the Illinois Municipal Code requiring that municipalities employing part-time officers shall, by ordinance, establish hiring standards for part-time police officers and shall submit those standards to the Illinois Law Enforcement Training Standards board; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois, wish to maintain compliance with the Illinois statutory mandate as aforesaid;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Village board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois, as follows:

- 1. That all police officers, other than those officers who shall be employed on a full-time basis, shall be qualified to enter and successfully complete any training mandated by the Illinois Law Enforcement Training Standards Board;
- 2. That the aforesaid hiring standard, particularly with respect to part-time police officers employed by the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois, shall be submitted to the Illinois Law Enforcement Training Standards Board, as required by statute.

PASSED in Council this 1st day of June, 2006

APPROVED by the President this 1st day of June, 2006

APPROVED:

DENT, BOARD OF

**TRUSTEES** 

ATTEST

LLAGE CLERK